
Passion for Prime 

August 8th, 2020 

Springfield, Missouri 

 

Auctioneer: C.D. “Butch” Booker 

Sale Manager: James Danekas & Associates Inc. 

Internet Venue: LiveAuctions.tv 

 

Averages: 

Fullblood Cow/Calf Pairs  Avg: $4,123 

Fullblood Females   Avg: $4,505 

Bulls     Avg: $3,900 

Embryos   Avg: $700/embryo 

Tops 

COW/CALF PAIRS: 

Lot 14: LMR MS KITAGUNI 6328D, 06/21/2016 sired by WORLD K’S KITAGUNI JR., with heifer calf 

alongside, consigned by Lone Mountain Cattle Co. Golden, NM; $6,000 to Jason Winall, Powhatan, VA. 

Lot 19: LMR MS HARUKI 3483A, 08/16/2013 sired by WORLD K’S HARUKI 2, with bull calf alongside, 

consigned by Lone Mountain Cattle Co. Golden, NM; 5,500 to Landgraf Ranch, Red Creek, TX. 

Lot 18: LMR MS ITOSHIGENAMI 4266B, 06/03/2014 sired by ITOSHIGENAMI, with bull calf alongside, 

consigned by Lone Mountain Cattle Co. Golden, NM; 5,000 to Landgraf Ranch, Red Creek, TX. 

FEMALES: 

Lot 5: BMR 157E ET, 09/10/2017 sired by JC RUESHAW 92, consigned by Buck Mountain Ranch Warsaw, 

MO; $6,000 to David Wolfe, Sedalia, MO. 

Lot 24: OLD STONE 024E ET, 09/06/2017 sired by MFC KIMITOFUKU 434B, consigned by Old Stone 

Wagyu Junction City, WI; $5,750 to Steve Gouker, Lakeside, AZ. 

Lot 4: BMR HIRASHIGETAYASU 248E ET, 10/15/2017 sired by CHR HIRASHIGE TAYASU 533, consigned by 

Buck Mountain Ranch Warsaw, MO; $5,500 to Branson Wagyu, Weatherford, TX. 



Lot 12: CHR MS SHIGESHIGE 553, 03/24/2012 sired by CHR SHIGESHIGETANI 5, consigned by Landgraf 

Ranch Red Rock, TX; $5,500 to Rowe Wagyu, Gentry, AR. 

Lot 25: OLD STONE 017E ET, 04/10/2017 sired by CHR HIRASHIGE TAYASU 533, consigned by Old Stone 

Wagyu Junction City, WI; $5,750 to Branson Wagyu, Weatherford, TX. 

BULLS: 

Lot 36: LMR AOICHI 2468Z, 12/05/2012 sired by ITOSHIGENAMI, consigned by Lone Mountain Cattle Co. 

Golden, NM; $7,000 to William Neal, Seymour, MO. 

Lot 33: WJB HIRASHIGETAYASU 806F ET, 08/15/2018 sired by CHR HIRASHIGE TAYASU 533, consigned 

by J Brand Wagyu Welsh, LA; $4,500 to Tracy Hart, Honaker, VA. 

EMBRYOS: 

Lot 44: JVP FUKUTSURU -068 X CHR MS SANJIROU 925F ET, 2 Embryos, consigned by Crescent Harbor 

Ranch, Oak Harbor, WA; $1,900/embryo to Colin McElroy, Center, TX.  

Lot 45: JVP FUKUTSURU -068 X RVW MS ITOZURU DOI 795E ET, 2 Embryos, consigned by Crescent 

Harbor Ranch, Oak Harbor, WA; $1,700/embryo to Colin McElroy, Center, TX.  

Lot 66: SR Y13 SANJI X LAURA, 5 Embryos, consigned by Tally Windham Wagyu Ranch Clyde, TX; 

$1,450/embryo to Colin McElroy, Center, TX.  

Lot 71: SMO SUMO CATTLE CO MICHIFUKU F154 X LMR MS SENSEI 2425Z, 5 Embryos, consigned by 

Walker Cattle Co Valley View, TX; $1,200/embryo to Bar V Wagyu, Abilene, KS.  

Lot 59: BRADY X HEARTBRAND B2324R, 5 Embryos, consigned by Legendary Akaushi Genetics Flatonia, 

TX; $1,000/embryo to JMK Ranch, McGregor, TX.  

Lot 69: HIRASHIGETAYASU J2351 X MS SANJIRO 3 MARILYN 027F ET, 3 Embryos, consigned by Wagyu 

DE Germany; $1,000/embryo to Colin McElroy, Center, TX.  

SEMEN: 

Lot 78: WEST HOLME HIRAMICHI TSURU, 5 Units, consigned by Crescent Harbor Ranch, Oak Harbor, 

WA; $1,100/unit to Brian Stamps, Tuttle, OK.  

Lot 94B: MAYURA L0010, 5 Units, consigned by Landgraf Ranch Red Rock, TX; $725/unit to Jose 

Zamudio, El Paso, TX. 

Lot 94A: MAYURA L0010, 5 Units, consigned by Landgraf Ranch Red Rock, TX; $650/unit to Jessup Dean 

Cattle, Liberty, UT. 

 

 



FLUSH: 

Lot 31: LAG 2158F ET, Flush to the buyer’s choice of Big Al, Shigamaru, Hikari or Tamamaru, consigned 

by Legendary Akaushi Genetics Flatonia, TX; $8,500 to Blint Cattle Co., Fort Madison, IA.  

The current pandemic we are all facing didn’t stop buyers from participating in the 2020 Passion for 

Prime sale. There was a small presence on the seats and an epic number online. The quality was deep 

this year and everyone took notice to make this year average even higher than last. The Midwest Wagyu 

Meeting was a great event the evening before and those that attended were able to try samplings 

donated by Diamond T Ranch, Lone Mountain Ranch and Buck Mountain Ranch. With many new buyers, 

the breed is growing and in the right direction as the consignors brought only the best and most favored 

Wagyu genetics to sell. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


